GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES MINISTER NO. PER.02/MEN/2011 ON FISHING LANES AND PLACEMENT OF FISHING DEVICES AND FISHING AID IN THE FISHERY MANAGEMENT AREA OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

(Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. PER.08/MEN/2011 dated March 11, 2011)

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

THE MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES MINISTER

OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Considering:

- a. that to anticipate problems arising from the implementation of Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. PER.02/MEN/2011 on Fishing Lanes and Placement of Fishing Devices and Fishing Aid in the Fishery Management Area in the Republic of Indonesia it is deemed necessary to amend the Ministerial Regulation.
- b. that for that purpose, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister on Amendment to Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. PER.02/ MEN/2011 on Fishing Lanes and Placement of Fishing Devices and Fishing Aid in the Fishery Management Area of the Republic of Indonesia;

In view of :

 Law No. 5/1983 on Indonesian Exclusive Economic Zone (Statute Book of 1983 No. 44, Supplement to Statute Book No. 3260);

- Law No. 6/1996 on the Indonesian Waters (Statute Book of 1996 No. 73, Supplement to Statute Book No. 3647);
- Law No. 31/2004 on Fisheries (Statute Book of 2004 No. 118, Supplement to Statute Book No. 4433), as already amended by Law No. 45/2009 (Statute Book of 2009 No. 154, Supplement to Statute Book No. 5073);
- 4. Law No. 32/2004 on Regional Governments (Statute Book of 2004 No. 125, Supplement to Statute Book No. 4437) as already several times amended the latest by Law No. 12/2008 (Statute Book of 2008 No. 59, Supplement to Statute Book No. 4844);
- Presidential Regulation No. 47/2009 on the Formation and Organization of State Ministries;
- Presidential Regulation No. 24/2010 on the Position, Task, and Function of State Ministries and the Organizational Structure, Task and Function of First Echelon Officials of State Ministries as already amended by Presidential Regulation No.67/2010;
- Presidential Decree No.84/P/2009 as already amended by Presidential Decree No.r 56/P/2010;
- 8. Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries

GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS

tion and Work Mechanism of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Ministry;

- 9. Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. PER.02/MEN/2011 on Fishing Lanes and Placement of Fishing Devices and Fishing Aid on the Fishery Management Area of the Republic of Indonesia (State Gazette of 2011 No. 43);
- 10. Decree of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. KEP.24/MEN/2002 on the Procedure and Technique of Making Regulations at the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Ministry;
- 11. Decree of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. KEP.06/MEN/2010 on Fishing Devices in the Fishery Management Area of the Republic of Indonesia;

DECIDES:

To stipulate:

REGULATION OF THE MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES MINISTER ON AMENDMENT TO REGU-LATION OF THE MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHER-IES MINISTER NO. PER.02/MEN/2011 ON FISHING LANES AND PLACEMENT OF FISHING DEVICES AND FISHING AID IN THE FISHERY MANAGEMENT AREA OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA.

Article I

Provisions in Article 36 of Regulation of the Maritime Affairs and Fisheries Minister No. PER.02/ MEN/2011 on Fishing Lanes and Placement of Fishing Devices and Fishing Aid in the Fishery Management Area of the Republic of Indonesia (State Gazette of

Minister No. PER.15/MEN/2010 on the Organiza- 1 2011 No. 43) shall be amended so that Article 36 reads follows:

Article 36

This Ministerial Regulation shall come into effect as of February 1 2012.

Article II

This Ministerial Regulation shall come into force as from the date of stipulation.

For public cognizance, this Ministerial Regulation shall be promulgated by placing it in the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta

On March 11, 2011

THE MARITIME AFFAIRS AND FISHERIES MINISTER OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sgd.

FADEL MUHAMAD

Promulgated in Jakarta On March 11, 2011

THE LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS MINISTER OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sqd.

PATRIALIS AKBAR

THE STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDO-**NESIA**

OF 2011 NO. 137

(S)